Property may contain those areas identified as Commercial Planning Areas (“CPAs”) in 

Exhibit “G” (Commercial Planning Area Map) which is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by this reference. In no instance shall the Firelight Community, as a whole, contain 

more than one hundred ninety-three and 27/100 (193.27) acres of land developed into 

buildings, structures, site improvements and landscaping from which Permitted 

Commercial Uses can occur (“Maximum Commercial Density”) without obtaining an 

approved Modification Application pursuant to Section 7, above.

[...]

the Firelight Community to the City which represented over one half of the 

overall length of entire Toquerville Parkway (“Westbrook Donation”).  

Prior to entering into this Agreement, Developer or Developer Affiliates 

deposited into an account held by the City the sum of Five Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,800,000.00) and paid Horrocks Engineering 

thea sum overnearing One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,600000,000.00) tofor the design and engineer Phases 1A and 1B of the 

Parkway (collectively “Developer Parkway Contribution”). The Parties 

acknowledge that the Developer Parkway Contribution was made to make